SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 13.2 (ID # 25463) MEETING DATE: Tuesday, July 30, 2024

Kimberly A. Rector

Clerk of the Board

FROM: Regional Parks and Open Space District

SUBJECT: REGIONAL PARK AND OPEN-SPACE DISTRICT: Receive and File Historical Commission 2023-24 Annual Report for the Riverside County Historical Commission; All Districts. [\$0]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Directors:

1. Receive and File the 2023-24 Annual Report for the Riverside County Historical Commission.

ACTION:Consent

yla R. Brown, General Manager 7/16/2024

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

On motion of Director Gutierrez, seconded by Director Perez and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is received and filed as recommended.

Ayes: Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez

Nays: None Absent: None

Date: July 30, 2024

xc: Parks

Page 1 of 2 ID# 25463 13.2

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost:	Ongoing Cost
COST				
NET COUNTY COST				
SOURCE OF FUNDS: N/A			Budget Adjustment:	

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:

Summary

Attached per Board Policy A-21 and Resolution 2005-128, Adopting Uniform Rules and Procedures for Advisory Committees, Boards, and Commissions is the 2023-24 Annual Report for the Riverside County Historical Commission.

ATTACHMENTS:

• 2023-24 Historical Commission Annual Report

Aaron Gettis, Chief of Deputy Counsel 7/17/2024



Riverside County Historical Commission



Annual Report 2023-2024

Debbie Newton, First District Philip Falcone, First District Joyce Hohenadl, Second District Don Williamson, Second District Bette Martland, Third District Stacia Deutsch. Third District VACANT, Fourth District VACANT, Fourth District Steve Lech, Fifth District, Chair VACANT, Fifth District Kim Jarrell-Johnson, Member At Large, Vice Chair

MEETINGS:

The Riverside County Historical Commission was scheduled to meet in 2023 and 2024 on a bimonthly basis in July, September, November, January, March, and May at various locations throughout Riverside County.

HISTORICAL COMMISSION ACTIONS FOR 2023-2024:

- Elected Historical Commission officers for FY 2023-2024
- Voted to recommend to the Board of Supervisors that the The Chapel of Memories and John Lautner's Windsong be made the next Riverside County Historic Landmarks.
- Approved the 2024 Historical Commission calendar.

OVERALL COMMISSION ACTIVITIES:

Commissioners supported the Park District by being active in their respective districts on behalf of historical issues, historic preservation, and history museums, as well as researching and recommending Historic Landmarks for consideration.

The Riverside County Historical Commission will continue with its purpose to advise on historical matters throughout the County and work with the District to achieve its strategic aims.

Respectfully Submitted,

Kyla Brown, General Manager

Riverside County Regional Park & Open-Space

Bridget Lawlor, HPO

Secretary to the Historical Commission

Bridget Lawlor